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ADDENDUM #1 
Genesee County Land Bank Authority Blight Elimination Program 

 
Request for Proposals- Environmental Abatement & Disposal of Asbestos and Hazardous Materials  & 

Demolition and Disposal of Residential Structures in the City of Flint & Genesee County 
#LB 14-007 

June 06, 2014 
 

The following information is to be incorporated into the bidding and contract documents for the above 
referenced project. 
 

1. Changes to Bid List #1: Add to Bid (See Attachment 1 for revised Bid Tab) 
ADD TO BID LIST # LB‐14‐007‐#1 HHF: The following properties have been added to bid list #1:  

• Was included in Abatement Bid Tab but not on property list. 
 

  
BID LIST # -   
LB-14-004-#1                                                               

No. 
Parcel Number Property Address Location Funding 

Subgroup 
153 40-12-185-029 409 Tenth Avenue CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4 

 
 

2. Clarification on Notification for Regulated Asbestos Containing Materials (RACM): 
a. Contractor must submit 10-day NESHAP project notifications for the abatement and 

disposal of ALL regulated asbestos containing materials (RACM) including Transite 
Siding projects. NO EXCEPTIONS!  

b. The GCLBA strongly encourage Contractors to notify for all asbestos containing 
materials. 

3. When completing an abatement and/or demolition debris from project shall not be left in the 
yard or on the curb of the project site. 

 
4. Changes to the specification for fill material: 

a. Content of fill material up to 18 inches from the surface. All fill material except 
MDOT Class II Granular Material (excluding blue clay), shall be subject to the 
approval of the Authority/Authority’s Representative. 

b.  Content of fill material from the 18 inch mark up to 6 inches from the 
surface: Use loamy material or a sandy clay (mined from the earth and not 
manufactured) to allow for proper drainage on the site. 

c. Fill material shall be free of rocks or lumps larger than two (2) inches in greatest 
dimension. 

 
5. Changes to the specification for topsoil material: 

a. Six (6) inches of screened top soil must be applied to each lot. (Topsoil must be 
free of asphalt, pulverized building materials and construction debris.) 

b. Contractor must use a one (1”) inch or less screen to screen top soil. 
c. Pulverized building materials or debris shall not be used as fill material. 
d. Topsoil shall be sourced from a clean borrow source or supplier. 
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e. Topsoil consisting of Friable Sandy Loam that can be pulverized under normal 
hand pressure may also be acceptable.  

f. Topsoil consisting of Sandy Clay Loams with the lowest possible clay proportion 
may also be acceptable. 

g. Conforming to ASTM D2487 Group Symbol SM.  
h. Free of roots, rocks larger than 1/2-inch, subsoil, debris, large weeds and foreign 

matter (including any construction rubble, or other man- made items). 
i. Screening: Single screened. 
j. Acidity range (pH) of 5.5 to 7.5. 
k. Containing minimum of 4 percent and maximum of 25 percent organic matter. 

 
6. Additional Instructions to Contractor: 

a. Contractor must identify the source of fill material. 
a. Contractor must provide Statement of confirmation that backfill and top soil is 

below MDEQ Direct Contact level and backup documentation (Lab results from 
soil sample for backfill and top soil) also provided prior to bring backfill and top 
soil on site. 

b. Contractor must comply and meet the all other specification included in 
SCOPE OF WORK/SUMMARY OF WORK included in RFP unless otherwise 
stated in this addendum. 

 
Each bidder must acknowledge receipt of this addendum on RFP SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST. 
 

**END OF ADDENDUM** 
Prepared by: 
Genesee County Land Bank 
452 S. Saginaw St., Second Floor  
Flint, MI 48502 
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ATTACHMENT D: UNIT RATE PRICING BID COVERSHEET & BID TAB 
 

Company Name:             

BID TENDER SUMMARY   

 LB 14-007: BID LIST #1-HHF 

BID AMOUNT $ 

 

Statement of Experience 

Years of Company Experience:       

Years of Individual Experience:       

Licenses, Certificates, Accreditations held by firm and/or employees (Provide documentation):   

              

              

              

The qualification of assigned project staff and subcontracts, including: 

• Relevant professional and educational experience (Provide documentation on attached 
sheet)  

• Identification of specific staff individuals with experience managing demolition projects: 
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Provide three (3) examples of projects that are similar in nature to projects described in the 
RFP. 

              

              

              

              

 

Demonstration of Capacity 

Number of demolition projects completed in a week period:  � 20 � 25 � 30 
 � Other    

Number of employees:       

List of equipment (can attach list if need):         

             

             

              

Subcontractor 

Will you be using a sub-contractor?     

Sub-contractor Authorized Representative:        

Sub-Contractor Years of Experience:         

Sub-Contractors License or Certification:        

            

Sub-Contractor’s Number of employees:          

List of equipment (can attach list if need):         
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Identification of landfills and disposal sites who will participate in the project:  

             

             

             

 

I certify that I have the necessary equipment and staffing available in order to complete the Scope of 
Work outlined in this bid. I certify that I have read the Scope of Work included in this bid. 

Signed this      day of       ,    

______________________________________________ 
(Name of Contractor/ Authorized Representative)  

______________________________________________ 
(Signature of Contractor /Authorized Representative) 

______________________________________________      
(Contractor Address) 

______________________________________  ______________________________________  
(Phone)        (Email) 
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BID/TENDER FORM #LB 14-007 
 
SUBMITTED TO: Genesee County Land Bank 
     452 S. Saginaw Street 
     Flint, Michigan 48502 
 
FOR: Invitation to Bid #LB 14-007Abatement of Environmental Hazardous Materials & 

Demolition and Disposal of Residential Structures in the City of Flint & Genesee County: 

DATE:  

NAME OF 
BIDDER: 

 

ADDRESS  

TELEPHONE:  
 
TO: Genesee County Land Bank Authority (hereinafter called “GCLBA”) 
 
Gentlemen: 
 
The Bidder, in compliance with your invitation for bids for the demolition and disposal of 
Residential Structures having examined Bid #LB: 14-007 prepared by the Genesee County Land 
Bank, and other related documents and being familiar with site of proposed work, and with all 
conditions surrounding demolition of the listed property including availability of materials and 
labor, hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, tools, equipment, machinery, equipment 
rental, transportation, superintendence, perform all work, provide all services, and to perform 
all work in accordance with Bid #LB: 14-007, within time set forth herein, at prices stated 
below. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing work required under 
Scope of Work, of which this Bid/Tender is a part. 
 
Successful bidder agrees to provide performance and payment bonds written by surety 
acceptable to GCLBA; made in favor of GCLBA as obligee. 
 
The Bidder recognizes that the GCLBA may award the bid packages separately and not as a total 
contract. 
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UNIT PRICE FOR DEMOLITION WORK 
 
Removal and disposal of structures including foundation, basement walls, floors and footings 
and installation of sidewalk as specified in the contract. 

  BID LIST # -      
LB-14-007-#1                                                              

Contractor: 
        

No. Parcel Number Property Address Location 
Funding 
Subgroup 

Hazardous 
Materials 

Asbestos 
Abatement 

Demolition 
Bid 

Total Bid 
Price 

1 40-13-355-026 1924 BECKER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
2 40-13-356-012 1208 IDA AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
3 40-13-360-004 1009 CHRISTOPHER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
4 40-13-402-046 1301 W SECOND ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
5 40-13-403-018 807 HAZELTON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
6 40-13-403-037 820 ASYLUM ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
7 40-14-180-012 3125 PENCOMBE PL CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
8 40-14-351-008 933 S BALLENGER HWY CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
9 40-14-365-009 1032 BARNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         

10 40-14-366-015 1030 MANN AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
11 40-14-372-005 3009 FIELDING ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
12 40-14-372-006 1006 HUGHES AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
13 40-14-377-015 920 MC QUEEN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
14 40-14-380-012 945 MC QUEEN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
15 40-14-382-019 2702 FIELDING ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
16 40-14-387-002 2821 GIBSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
17 40-14-426-006 2224 W KEARSLEY ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
18 40-14-427-031 2001 BECKWITH CT CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
19 40-14-429-016 2010 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
20 40-14-451-011 2517 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
21 40-14-456-029 2434 ZIMMERMAN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
22 40-14-460-007 2601 GIBSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
23 40-14-476-015 2205 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
24 40-14-477-028 964 VOSBURG ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
25 40-14-478-030 2230 CORUNNA RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
26 40-14-481-006 925 DURAND ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
27 40-14-483-003 2026 BECKER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
28 40-15-429-004 4011 JACQUE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
29 40-15-434-024 3818 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
30 40-15-458-005 4021 REYNOLDS ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
31 40-15-483-017 3914 REYNOLDS ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
32 40-15-488-002 3809 BLACKINGTON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
33 40-15-488-014 1035 WELLMAN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
34 40-15-488-015 1035.5 WELLMAN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
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  BID LIST # -      
LB-14-007-#1                                                           

  
Contractor: 
         

No. Parcel Number Property Address Location 
Funding 
Subgroup 

Hazardous 
Materials 

Asbestos 
Abatement 

Demolition 
Bid Location 

35 40-23-108-011 1413 BARNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
36 40-23-155-022 3416 LARCHMONT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
37 40-23-161-023 3306 BRANDON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
38 40-23-176-010 1606 HUGHES AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
39 40-23-204-025 2506 BROWN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
40 40-23-227-011 2201 BROWN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
41 41-16-379-020 1922 HOSLER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
42 41-16-454-022 3523 LYNN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
43 41-16-456-017 3630 PROVIDENCE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
44 41-17-306-008 736 EVERGREEN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
45 41-17-353-004 1961 STANFORD AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
46 41-17-354-019 1958 HOWARD AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
47 41-17-355-015 2049 WARNER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
48 41-17-377-027 2046 AITKEN AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
49 41-17-380-011 2039 BLADES AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
50 41-17-381-013 2041 MAYBURY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
51 41-17-452-023 1609 PINGREE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
52 41-17-454-009 1929 BARKS ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
53 41-17-457-015 1701 LIPPINCOTT BLVD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
54 41-17-457-031 2001 SEYMOUR ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
55 41-18-305-008 1105 ANN ARBOR ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
56 41-18-306-005 509 CARRILL CT CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
57 41-18-307-007 1013 OAK ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
58 41-20-105-008 2117 CROCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3         
59 14-23-528-001 2054 PRINCETON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
60 14-24-553-034 1159 PRINCETON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
61 14-24-552-245 1210 YALE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
62 14-24-552-279 1476 YALE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
63 14-24-552-211 1057 YALE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
64 14-24-552-110 1090 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
65 14-24-552-147 1394 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
66 14-24-552-156 1468 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
67 14-24-552-148 1406 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
68 14-24-552-083 5295 HARVARD ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
69 14-24-552-069 1379 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
70 14-24-552-067 1391 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
71 14-24-551-274 1367 S CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
72 14-24-551-214 1228 GENESEE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
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  BID LIST # -      
LB-14-007-#1                                                              

Contractor: 
  
  

      

No. Parcel Number Property Address Location Funding 
Subgroup 

Hazardous 
Materials 

Asbestos 
Abatement 

Demolition 
Bid Location 

73 14-24-551-236 1392 GENESEE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
74 14-24-551-182 1043 GENESEE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
75 14-24-551-143 1391 GENESEE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
76 14-24-551-082 1106 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
77 14-24-551-106 1294 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
78 14-24-551-049 1149 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
79 14-24-551-047 1159 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
80 14-24-551-035 1243 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
81 14-24-551-021 1349 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
82 14-24-551-017 1383 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
83 14-24-551-011 1429 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
84 14-24-578-063 1042 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
85 14-24-578-073 1114 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
86 14-24-578-126 1440 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
87 14-24-578-134 1488 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
88 14-24-578-052 1069 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
89 14-24-577-220 1158 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
90 14-24-577-276 1514 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
91 14-24-577-172 1169 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
92 14-24-577-071 1233 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
93 14-24-577-132 1427 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
94 14-24-577-120 1483 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
95 14-24-577-044 1086 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
96 14-24-577-055 1142 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
97 14-24-577-103 1446 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
98 14-24-577-105 1452 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
99 14-24-577-030 1051 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         

100 14-24-577-025 1075 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
101 14-24-577-010 1159 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
102 14-24-576-270 1435 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
103 14-24-576-268 1449 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
104 14-24-576-173 1046 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
105 14-24-576-183 1094 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
106 14-24-576-194 1152 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
107 14-24-576-209 1242 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
108 14-24-576-222 1330 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
109 14-24-576-223 1342 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
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  BID LIST # -      
LB-14-007-#1                                                            

  
Contractor: 
  
  

      

No. Parcel Number Property Address Location 
Funding 
Subgroup 

Hazardous 
Materials 

Asbestos 
Abatement 

Demolition 
Bid Location 

110 14-24-576-225 1352 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
111 14-24-576-244 1468 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
112 14-24-576-252 1506 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
113 14-24-576-160 1069 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
114 14-24-576-155 1091 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
115 14-24-576-147 1135 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
116 14-24-576-141 1167 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
117 14-24-576-137 1187 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
118 14-24-576-119 1287 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
119 14-24-576-105 1397 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
120 14-24-576-019 1110 CARPENTER RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
121 14-24-576-035 1200 CARPENTER RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
122 14-24-576-068 1400 CARPENTER RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
123 14-24-576-074 1428 CARPENTER RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
124 14-27-551-182 3369 GRACELAWN AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
125 14-27-576-070 3040 MOTT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
126 14-27-553-102 3404 PARKWAY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
127 14-34-577-245 3178 THORNTON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
128 14-34-577-204 3178 MAYWOOD DR CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
129 14-34-577-205 3170 MAYWOOD DR CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
130 14-34-577-032 3159 RAYWOOD ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
131 14-34-577-047 3076 RAYWOOD ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
132 14-34-577-134 3064 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
133 14-34-577-136 3056 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
134 14-34-577-138 3048 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
135 14-34-577-227 3039 THORNTON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
136 14-34-577-225 3029 THORNTON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
137 14-34-577-104 3027 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
138 14-34-577-256 3019 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
139 40-11-404-038 2112 BERKLEY ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2         
140 40-11-429-018 1615 N STEVENSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2         
141 40-11-403-004 2217 WOLCOTT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2         
142 40-11-234-012 2211 CONCORD ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2         
143 40-11-431-013 1901 RASKOB ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2         
144 40-11-429-019 1611 N STEVENSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2         
145 40-11-231-014 2326 MALLERY ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2         
146 40-01-358-031  306 GRACE ST  CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1         
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  BID LIST # -      
LB-14-007-#1                                                            

  
Contractor: 
  
  

      

No. Parcel Number Property Address Location 
Funding 
Subgroup 

Hazardous 
Materials 

Asbestos 
Abatement 

Demolition 
Bid Location 

147 40-01-380-001  237 GRACE ST  CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1         
148 40-01-457-031 1709 ADAMS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1         
149 40-12-101-020 620 WELCH BLVD CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1         
150 40-12-126-023  230 WELCH BLVD CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1         
151 40-01-457-008  1730 M L KING AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1         

152 40-01-311-027 502 W WITHERBEE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1         

153 40-12-185-029 409 Tenth Avenue CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4         
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Bidder Name: ________________________________________________ 
 
Bidder, if awarded a Contract, hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or 
around March 28, 2014, contingent on the cut and plug of utilities – water & sewer, gas and 
electric; and to fully complete on or before Friday, September 5, 2014. All final grade work 
must be completed and final paperwork and payment requests must be submitted to the 
Demolition Program Manager by Friday, September 12, 2014. 
  
Bidder understands that the GCLBA reserves right to reject any or all Bid/Tenders and to waive 
any informalities or irregularities herein. 
 
In the event a structure or structures itemized on this bid is destroyed or substantially 
destroyed by fire or other calamity beyond its present condition as determined by the Land 
Bank, or environmental hazards are found, at any time prior to actual demolition, the GCLBA 
reserves the right to remove the structure from the bid; or in the event of bid award, to remove 
the structure(s) from the award and reduce the price by the Contractor’s bid for that 
structure(s). 
 
Upon notice of acceptance of this Bid/Tender, bidder will execute Contract Agreement and 
deliver properly executed insurance certificates, Performance and Payment Bonds to GCLBA 
within 10 days. 
 
Bidder acknowledges receipt of following addenda: 

 
 
 

 
If awarded a contract, bidder’s surety will be (name of Surety Company). 

 

 
CERTIFICATION OF SITE VISIT 
Before submitting a proposal, each Bidder shall inspect the site of the proposed work to arrive 
at a clear understanding of the conditions under which the work is to be done. He will be held 
responsible for having compared the premises with the drawings and specifications, and to 
have satisfied himself as to all conditions affecting the execution of the work. 
 
No allowance or extra compensation concerning any matter or thing about which the Bidder 
might have fully informed himself will be allowed.  Additional quantities will not be 
compensated without the GCLBA's prior approval. 
ADDRESS, LEGAL STATUS, AND SIGNATURE OF BIDDER 
The undersigned does hereby designate the address, given below, as the legal address to which 
all notices, directions, or other communications may be served or mailed. 
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P.O. Box (if 
applicable) 

 

Street  

City  State  Zip 
Code 

 

Phone    Fax   
 
The undersigned does hereby declare that it has the legal status checked below. 

 Individual 

 Co-Partnership 

 Corporation Incorporated under the laws and State 
 
of______________________________________ 
 
The names and address of all persons indicated as partners in this Bid Proposal are as follows: 

NAME  ADDRESS 

   

   

   

   
 
 
This Bid Proposal is submitted in the name of: 
 

(Name of Contractor) 

By  

Title  
 

Signed and sealed this  Day of  20  
 
INSTRUCTIONS: Submit this form to GCLBA. 
 

END OF SECTION 
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EXHIBIT 1 
PROPERTY LIST FOR SOIL EROSION PERMIT/WAIVER 

  BID LIST # -      
LB-14-007-#1                                                              

Contractor: 
  

No. Parcel Number Property Address Location 
Funding 
Subgroup 

RESPONSIBLE FOR 
WATER & SEWER   

1 40-13-355-026 1924 BECKER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3  LAND BANK 
2 40-13-356-012 1208 IDA AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
3 40-13-360-004 1009 CHRISTOPHER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
4 40-13-402-046 1301 W SECOND ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
5 40-13-403-018 807 HAZELTON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
6 40-13-403-037 820 ASYLUM ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
7 40-14-180-012 3125 PENCOMBE PL CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
8 40-14-351-008 933 S BALLENGER HWY CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
9 40-14-365-009 1032 BARNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 

10 40-14-366-015 1030 MANN AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
11 40-14-372-005 3009 FIELDING ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
12 40-14-372-006 1006 HUGHES AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
13 40-14-377-015 920 MC QUEEN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
14 40-14-380-012 945 MC QUEEN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
15 40-14-382-019 2702 FIELDING ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
16 40-14-387-002 2821 GIBSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
17 40-14-426-006 2224 W KEARSLEY ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
18 40-14-427-031 2001 BECKWITH CT CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
19 40-14-429-016 2010 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
20 40-14-451-011 2517 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
21 40-14-456-029 2434 ZIMMERMAN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
22 40-14-460-007 2601 GIBSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
23 40-14-476-015 2205 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
24 40-14-477-028 964 VOSBURG ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
25 40-14-478-030 2230 CORUNNA RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
26 40-14-481-006 925 DURAND ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
27 40-14-483-003 2026 BECKER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
28 40-15-429-004 4011 JACQUE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
29 40-15-434-024 3818 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
30 40-15-458-005 4021 REYNOLDS ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
31 40-15-483-017 3914 REYNOLDS ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
32 40-15-488-002 3809 BLACKINGTON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
33 40-15-488-014 1035 WELLMAN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
34 40-15-488-015 1035.5 WELLMAN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 



ADDENDUM #1 – ATTACHMENT - 1 

  BID LIST # -      
LB-14-007-#1                                                         EXHIBIT 1   

Contractor: 
   

No. Parcel Number Property Address Location 
Funding 
Subgroup 

RESPONSIBLE FOR 
WATER & SEWER   

35 40-23-108-011 1413 BARNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
36 40-23-155-022 3416 LARCHMONT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
37 40-23-161-023 3306 BRANDON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
38 40-23-176-010 1606 HUGHES AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
39 40-23-204-025 2506 BROWN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
40 40-23-227-011 2201 BROWN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
41 41-16-379-020 1922 HOSLER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
42 41-16-454-022 3523 LYNN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
43 41-16-456-017 3630 PROVIDENCE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
44 41-17-306-008 736 EVERGREEN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
45 41-17-353-004 1961 STANFORD AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
46 41-17-354-019 1958 HOWARD AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
47 41-17-355-015 2049 WARNER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
48 41-17-377-027 2046 AITKEN AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
49 41-17-380-011 2039 BLADES AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
50 41-17-381-013 2041 MAYBURY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
51 41-17-452-023 1609 PINGREE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
52 41-17-454-009 1929 BARKS ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
53 41-17-457-015 1701 LIPPINCOTT BLVD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
54 41-17-457-031 2001 SEYMOUR ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
55 41-18-305-008 1105 ANN ARBOR ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
56 41-18-306-005 509 CARRILL CT CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
57 41-18-307-007 1013 OAK ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
58 41-20-105-008 2117 CROCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3 LAND BANK 
59 14-23-528-001 2054 PRINCETON AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4  CONTRACTOR 

60 14-24-553-034 1159 PRINCETON AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
61 14-24-552-245 1210 YALE AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

62 14-24-552-279 1476 YALE AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
63 14-24-552-211 1057 YALE AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

64 14-24-552-110 1090 N CORNELL AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
65 14-24-552-147 1394 N CORNELL AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

66 14-24-552-156 1468 N CORNELL AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
67 14-24-552-148 1406 N CORNELL AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

68 14-24-552-083 5295 HARVARD ST 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
69 14-24-552-069 1379 N CORNELL AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

70 14-24-552-067 1391 N CORNELL AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
71 14-24-551-274 1367 S CORNELL AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

72 14-24-551-214 1228 GENESEE AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4   CONTRACTOR 
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73 14-24-551-236 1392 GENESEE AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
74 14-24-551-182 1043 GENESEE AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

75 14-24-551-143 1391 GENESEE AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
76 14-24-551-082 1106 CASS AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

77 14-24-551-106 1294 CASS AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
78 14-24-551-049 1149 CASS AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

79 14-24-551-047 1159 CASS AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
80 14-24-551-035 1243 CASS AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

81 14-24-551-021 1349 CASS AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
82 14-24-551-017 1383 CASS AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

83 14-24-551-011 1429 CASS AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
84 14-24-578-063 1042 DOWNEY AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

85 14-24-578-073 1114 DOWNEY AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
86 14-24-578-126 1440 DOWNEY AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

87 14-24-578-134 1488 DOWNEY AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
88 14-24-578-052 1069 DOWNEY AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

89 14-24-577-220 1158 JULIAH AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
90 14-24-577-276 1514 JULIAH AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

91 14-24-577-172 1169 JULIAH AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
92 14-24-577-071 1233 JULIAH AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

93 14-24-577-132 1427 JULIAH AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
94 14-24-577-120 1483 JULIAH AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

95 14-24-577-044 1086 KNICKERBOCKER AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
96 14-24-577-055 1142 KNICKERBOCKER AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

97 14-24-577-103 1446 KNICKERBOCKER AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
98 14-24-577-105 1452 KNICKERBOCKER AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

99 14-24-577-030 1051 KNICKERBOCKER AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
100 14-24-577-025 1075 KNICKERBOCKER AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

101 14-24-577-010 1159 KNICKERBOCKER AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
102 14-24-576-270 1435 KNICKERBOCKER AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

103 14-24-576-268 1449 KNICKERBOCKER AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
104 14-24-576-173 1046 TREMONT AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

105 14-24-576-183 1094 TREMONT AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
106 14-24-576-194 1152 TREMONT AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

107 14-24-576-209 1242 TREMONT AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
108 14-24-576-222 1330 TREMONT AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

109 14-24-576-223 1342 TREMONT AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
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110 14-24-576-225 1352 TREMONT AVE MT MORRIS TWP HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
111 14-24-576-244 1468 TREMONT AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

112 14-24-576-252 1506 TREMONT AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
113 14-24-576-160 1069 TREMONT AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

114 14-24-576-155 1091 TREMONT AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
115 14-24-576-147 1135 TREMONT AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

116 14-24-576-141 1167 TREMONT AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
117 14-24-576-137 1187 TREMONT AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

118 14-24-576-119 1287 TREMONT AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
119 14-24-576-105 1397 TREMONT AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

120 14-24-576-019 1110 CARPENTER RD 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
121 14-24-576-035 1200 CARPENTER RD 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

122 14-24-576-068 1400 CARPENTER RD 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
123 14-24-576-074 1428 CARPENTER RD 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

124 14-27-551-182 3369 GRACELAWN AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
125 14-27-576-070 3040 MOTT AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

126 14-27-553-102 3404 PARKWAY AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
127 14-34-577-245 3178 THORNTON AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

128 14-34-577-204 3178 MAYWOOD DR 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
129 14-34-577-205 3170 MAYWOOD DR 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

130 14-34-577-032 3159 RAYWOOD ST 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
131 14-34-577-047 3076 RAYWOOD ST 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

132 14-34-577-134 3064 ROANOKE ST 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
133 14-34-577-136 3056 ROANOKE ST 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

134 14-34-577-138 3048 ROANOKE ST 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
135 14-34-577-227 3039 THORNTON AVE 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

136 14-34-577-225 3029 THORNTON AVE 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
137 14-34-577-104 3027 ROANOKE ST 

MT MORRIS TWP 
HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 

138 14-34-577-256 3019 ROANOKE ST 
MT MORRIS TWP 

HHF 2.4 CONTRACTOR 
139 40-11-404-038 2112 BERKLEY ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2 LAND BANK 
140 40-11-429-018 1615 N STEVENSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2 LAND BANK 
141 40-11-403-004 2217 WOLCOTT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2 LAND BANK 
142 40-11-234-012 2211 CONCORD ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2 LAND BANK 
143 40-11-431-013 1901 RASKOB ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2 LAND BANK 
144 40-11-429-019 1611 N STEVENSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2 LAND BANK 
145 40-11-231-014 2326 MALLERY ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2 LAND BANK 
146 40-01-358-031  306 GRACE ST  CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1 LAND BANK 
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147 40-01-380-001  237 GRACE ST  CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1 LAND BANK 
148 40-01-457-031 1709 ADAMS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1 LAND BANK 
149 40-12-101-020 620 WELCH BLVD CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1 LAND BANK 
150 40-12-126-023  230 WELCH BLVD CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1 LAND BANK 
151 40-01-457-008  1730 M L KING AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1 LAND BANK 
152 40-01-311-027 502 W WITHERBEE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1 LAND BANK 

153 40-12-185-029 409 Tenth Avenue CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4 LAND BANK 
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BID LIST # ‐      LB‐14‐

007‐#1                          
Contractor:
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Hazardous 

Materials

Asbestos 

Abatement
Demolition Bid

Total Bid 

Price

1 40‐13‐355‐026 1924 BECKER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

2 40‐13‐356‐012 1208 IDA AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

3 40‐13‐360‐004 1009 CHRISTOPHER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

4 40‐13‐402‐046 1301 W SECOND ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

5 40‐13‐403‐018 807 HAZELTON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

6 40‐13‐403‐037 820 ASYLUM ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

7 40‐14‐180‐012 3125 PENCOMBE PL CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

8 40‐14‐351‐008 933 S BALLENGER HWY CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

9 40‐14‐365‐009 1032 BARNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

10 40‐14‐366‐015 1030 MANN AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

11 40‐14‐372‐005 3009 FIELDING ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

12 40‐14‐372‐006 1006 HUGHES AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

13 40‐14‐377‐015 920 MC QUEEN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

14 40‐14‐380‐012 945 MC QUEEN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

15 40‐14‐382‐019 2702 FIELDING ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

16 40‐14‐387‐002 2821 GIBSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

17 40‐14‐426‐006 2224 W KEARSLEY ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

18 40‐14‐427‐031 2001 BECKWITH CT CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

19 40‐14‐429‐016 2010 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

20 40‐14‐451‐011 2517 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

21 40‐14‐456‐029 2434 ZIMMERMAN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

22 40‐14‐460‐007 2601 GIBSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

23 40‐14‐476‐015 2205 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

24 40‐14‐477‐028 964 VOSBURG ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

25 40‐14‐478‐030 2230 CORUNNA RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

26 40‐14‐481‐006 925 DURAND ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

27 40‐14‐483‐003 2026 BECKER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

28 40‐15‐429‐004 4011 JACQUE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

29 40‐15‐434‐024 3818 W COURT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

30 40‐15‐458‐005 4021 REYNOLDS ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

31 40‐15‐483‐017 3914 REYNOLDS ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

32 40‐15‐488‐002 3809 BLACKINGTON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

33 40‐15‐488‐014 1035 WELLMAN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

34 40‐15‐488‐015 1035.5 WELLMAN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

35 40‐23‐108‐011 1413 BARNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

36 40‐23‐155‐022 3416 LARCHMONT ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

37 40‐23‐161‐023 3306 BRANDON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

38 40‐23‐176‐010 1606 HUGHES AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

39 40‐23‐204‐025 2506 BROWN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

40 40‐23‐227‐011 2201 BROWN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

41 41‐16‐379‐020 1922 HOSLER ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

42 41‐16‐454‐022 3523 LYNN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

43 41‐16‐456‐017 3630 PROVIDENCE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

44 41‐17‐306‐008 736 EVERGREEN ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

45 41‐17‐353‐004 1961 STANFORD AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

46 41‐17‐354‐019 1958 HOWARD AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

47 41‐17‐355‐015 2049 WARNER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

48 41‐17‐377‐027 2046 AITKEN AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

49 41‐17‐380‐011 2039 BLADES AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3
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50 41‐17‐381‐013 2041 MAYBURY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

51 41‐17‐452‐023 1609 PINGREE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

52 41‐17‐454‐009 1929 BARKS ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

53 41‐17‐457‐015 1701 LIPPINCOTT BLVD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

54 41‐17‐457‐031 2001 SEYMOUR ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

55 41‐18‐305‐008 1105 ANN ARBOR ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

56 41‐18‐306‐005 509 CARRILL CT CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

57 41‐18‐307‐007 1013 OAK ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

58 41‐20‐105‐008 2117 CROCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.3

59 14‐23‐528‐001 2054 PRINCETON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

60 14‐24‐553‐034 1159 PRINCETON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

61 14‐24‐552‐245 1210 YALE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

62 14‐24‐552‐279 1476 YALE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

63 14‐24‐552‐211 1057 YALE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

64 14‐24‐552‐110 1090 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

65 14‐24‐552‐147 1394 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

66 14‐24‐552‐156 1468 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

67 14‐24‐552‐148 1406 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

68 14‐24‐552‐083 5295 HARVARD ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

69 14‐24‐552‐069 1379 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

70 14‐24‐552‐067 1391 N CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

71 14‐24‐551‐274 1367 S CORNELL AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

72 14‐24‐551‐214 1228 GENESEE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

73 14‐24‐551‐236 1392 GENESEE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

74 14‐24‐551‐182 1043 GENESEE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

75 14‐24‐551‐143 1391 GENESEE AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

76 14‐24‐551‐082 1106 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

77 14‐24‐551‐106 1294 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

78 14‐24‐551‐049 1149 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

79 14‐24‐551‐047 1159 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

80 14‐24‐551‐035 1243 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

81 14‐24‐551‐021 1349 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

82 14‐24‐551‐017 1383 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

83 14‐24‐551‐011 1429 CASS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

84 14‐24‐578‐063 1042 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

85 14‐24‐578‐073 1114 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

86 14‐24‐578‐126 1440 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

87 14‐24‐578‐134 1488 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

88 14‐24‐578‐052 1069 DOWNEY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

89 14‐24‐577‐220 1158 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

90 14‐24‐577‐276 1514 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

91 14‐24‐577‐172 1169 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

92 14‐24‐577‐071 1233 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

93 14‐24‐577‐132 1427 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

94 14‐24‐577‐120 1483 JULIAH AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

95 14‐24‐577‐044 1086 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

96 14‐24‐577‐055 1142 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

97 14‐24‐577‐103 1446 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

98 14‐24‐577‐105 1452 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

99 14‐24‐577‐030 1051 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

100 14‐24‐577‐025 1075 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

101 14‐24‐577‐010 1159 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4
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102 14‐24‐576‐270 1435 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

103 14‐24‐576‐268 1449 KNICKERBOCKER AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

104 14‐24‐576‐173 1046 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

105 14‐24‐576‐183 1094 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

106 14‐24‐576‐194 1152 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

107 14‐24‐576‐209 1242 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

108 14‐24‐576‐222 1330 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

109 14‐24‐576‐223 1342 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

110 14‐24‐576‐225 1352 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

111 14‐24‐576‐244 1468 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

112 14‐24‐576‐252 1506 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

113 14‐24‐576‐160 1069 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

114 14‐24‐576‐155 1091 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

115 14‐24‐576‐147 1135 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

116 14‐24‐576‐141 1167 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

117 14‐24‐576‐137 1187 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

118 14‐24‐576‐119 1287 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

119 14‐24‐576‐105 1397 TREMONT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

120 14‐24‐576‐019 1110 CARPENTER RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

121 14‐24‐576‐035 1200 CARPENTER RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

122 14‐24‐576‐068 1400 CARPENTER RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

123 14‐24‐576‐074 1428 CARPENTER RD CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

124 14‐27‐551‐182 3369 GRACELAWN AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

125 14‐27‐576‐070 3040 MOTT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

126 14‐27‐553‐102 3404 PARKWAY AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

127 14‐34‐577‐245 3178 THORNTON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

128 14‐34‐577‐204 3178 MAYWOOD DR CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

129 14‐34‐577‐205 3170 MAYWOOD DR CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

130 14‐34‐577‐032 3159 RAYWOOD ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

131 14‐34‐577‐047 3076 RAYWOOD ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

132 14‐34‐577‐134 3064 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

133 14‐34‐577‐136 3056 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

134 14‐34‐577‐138 3048 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

135 14‐34‐577‐227 3039 THORNTON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

136 14‐34‐577‐225 3029 THORNTON AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

137 14‐34‐577‐104 3027 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

138 14‐34‐577‐256 3019 ROANOKE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4

139 40‐11‐404‐038 2112 BERKLEY ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2

140 40‐11‐429‐018 1615 N STEVENSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2

141 40‐11‐403‐004 2217 WOLCOTT AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2

142 40‐11‐234‐012 2211 CONCORD ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2

143 40‐11‐431‐013 1901 RASKOB ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2

144 40‐11‐429‐019 1611 N STEVENSON ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2

145 40‐11‐231‐014 2326 MALLERY ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 1.2

146 40‐01‐358‐031  306 GRACE ST  CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1

147 40‐01‐380‐001  237 GRACE ST  CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1

148 40‐01‐457‐031 1709 ADAMS AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1

149 40‐12‐101‐020 620 WELCH BLVD CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1

150 40‐12‐126‐023  230 WELCH BLVD CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1

151 40‐01‐457‐008  1730 M L KING AVE CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1

152 40‐01‐311‐027 502 W WITHERBEE ST CITY OF FLINT HHF 3.1

153 40‐12‐185‐029 409 Tenth Avenue CITY OF FLINT HHF 2.4
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